(including any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and the rules 
framed thereunder, the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Equity 
Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only), divided into 
1,20,00,000 (One Crore and Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore and Thirty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing equity shares of the 
Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered in the following 
manner i.e. 

V. The Authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Only) 
divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore and Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of the Directors of 
the Company (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term shall include a Committee thereof authorised for

[...]

which term shall be deemed to include any Committee(s) constituted/ to be constituted by the Board to exercise 
its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the Members of the Company be 

and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, in one or more tranches, upto 14,20,000 
(Fourteen Lakhs and Twenty Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of face value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each, for cash, entitling the Proposed Allottee(s)/ Warrant holders (“Proposed Allottees”) 
to exercise option to convert and get allotted, in one or more tranches, one equity share of Rs.

[...]

paid-up against each warrant, within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of warrants, 
at a price of Rs. 210/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Ten Only {including premium of Rs. 200/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred Only)}) each (“Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating to not more than Rs. 29,82,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Nine Crores and Eighty-Two Lakhs Only), which is not less than the price determined in accordance 
with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (“Floor Price”) and as per the valuation report of M/s. Procurve 
Valux Private Limited, Registered Valuer Entity.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the warrants shall be offered and issued on a preferential basis (“Preferential

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102 (1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 1: 

Considering the requirement and future business prospects, it is therefore considered necessary to increase the 
Authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only), divided 
into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore and Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Only), divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore and Thirty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing equity shares of the 
Company.  

The proposed increase in Authorised Equity Share Capital requires the approval of members in Extra-Ordinary 
General Meeting.

[...]

into equity shares (“Warrants”) on a preferential basis to the person(s) and/ or entity(ies) belong to “Promoter” 
and “Non - Promoter” category. 

The Board, at its meeting held on Monday, 9th February, 2026, subject to the approval of the Members and such 
other approvals as may be required, has approved the proposed preferential issue of upto 14,20,000 (Fourteen 
Lakhs and Twenty Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up in cash, entitling 
the Proposed Allottees/ Warrant Holders to exercise option to convert and get allotted one equity share of face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, fully paid-up against each warrant, within 18 (Eighteen) months from

[...]

the date of allotment of warrants, at a price of Rs. 210/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Ten Only {including a 
premium of Rs. 200/- (Rupees Two Hundred Only)}) per warrant (hereinafter referred to as the “Warrant Issue 
Price”), aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 29,82,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crores and Eighty-Two 
Lakhs Only) to the Proposed Allottee(s) for a consideration in cash, (as detailed in the resolution), belonging to 
the “Promoter” and “Non - Promoter” category, on a preferential basis (“Preferential Issue”). 

Pursuant to the above transaction, there would be no change in the management or control or would not result